

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

CRP NO: 682 OF 2026

Between:

1. Krishnaiah, S/o. late Sailu.
2. Ramaswamy, S/o. late Sailu.
3. Nagesh, S/o. late Sailu.
4. Ramesh, S/o. late Sailu.
5. Mallesh, S/o. late Sailu.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Revenue) Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad
2. The Additional Collector, (Revenue), Mahabubnagar District, at Mahabubnagar.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahabubnagar, at Mahabubnagar District
4. Sri Swamy Narayan Gurukul, Hyderabad Having their office in Ranga Reddy District, Moinabad, Post- Yerikappaly, Chevella Road, Hyderabad, A.P. Rep. by its Authorized Signatory Sri Achiyut Dasji Swamy, C/o. Devkrusjamadasji Swamy, R/o. Shree Narayana Gurukul, Chevella Road, Post Yenkapally, Ranga Reddy District
5. Syed Hameed, S/o. Nabi, Aged - Major, R/o. H.No.12-2-37/1/A/148B, New Zeba Bagh Colony, Asifnagar, Hyderabad
6. Smt. Aktharunnisa Begum, W/o. Syed Hameed, Aged - Major, R/o. H.No.12-2-37/1/A/ 148B, New Zeba Bagh Colony, Asifnagar, Hyderabad
7. Janaki Ramulu, S/o. Suguraiah, Aged - Major, R/o. Badepally (Village), Jadcherla (Mandal), Mahabubnagar (District)
8. Smt. M.Shivamma, W/o. late Kathalappa (Died) Rep. by LR's Respondent No.9 to 11
9. Vijay, S/o. late Kathalappa, Aged - Major, R/o. H.No.9-93, Opp. to Tahsildar Office, Jadcherla, Mahabubnagar (District)
10. Kittu, S/o. late Kathalappa, Aged - Major, R/o. H.No.9-93, Opp. to Tahsildar Office, Jadcherla, Mahabubnagar (District)
11. Sai, S/o. late Kathalappa, Aged - Major, R/o. H.No.9-93, Opp. to Tahsildar Office, Jadcherla, Mahabubnagar (District)
12. M.Srinivas Reddy, S/o. M.Ram Reddy, R/o. H.No.3-5, Rachakatta Area, Marikal Village, Thimmajipet Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
13. K.Surender Reddy, S/o. M.Ram Reddy, R/o. H.No.1-49-1, Rachakatta Area, Marikal Village, Mangampet (Village). Gandeed (Mandal), Mahabubnagar (District).

(R1 is not necessary party)

Respondents

Petition under Section 28 of the Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) Abolition of Inam Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the C.R.P, by setting aside the order of Additional Collector (Revenue), Mahabubnagar (District), at Mahabubnagar dated 19.01.2026 in case No.Rev/F2/INAM/0019/2025 in confirming the order of the Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahabubnagar, at Mahabubnagar in file No.K/1229/2023 dated 13.06.2025.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of the order passed by the 3rd Respondent in file No.K/1229/2023 dated 13.06.2025 confirmed in Appeal by the 2nd Respondent in file No.Rev/F2/INAM/0019/2025 dated 19.01.2026, pending disposal of CRP No. 682 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court order dated 13.03.2026, 24.03.2026, 07.04.2026, 21.04.2026 & 11.06.2026 made herein upon hearing the arguments of Sri N PRAVEEN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, Mr. M.Aravind, counsel for respondent No.12.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

List on 04.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

**SD/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Htyderabad (OUT)
2. One CC to SRI. N PRAVEEN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 14-07-2026

LIST ON:04.08.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.682 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

